5 ;
\._'

10458458

10458458
6/20/2008 8:10:00 AM $43.00
. . Book - 9619 Pg - 1070-1080
After Recording Mail to: Gary W. Ott
Parsons Behle & Latimer Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT

METRO NATIONAL TITLE
One Utah Center BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 11 P.

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attn: Kerry L. Owens
MNTHOTOS 5233
SECOND AMENDMENT TO RESTRICTION
AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF EASEMENTS

This Second Amendment to Restriction Agreement and Grant of Easements (“Second
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the S day of .~ 2008, by and between
RIVERTON DEPOT, LLC (successor to Riverton Land Holdings, L.L.C.), a Utah limited
liability company (“Riverton Depot™), KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC., a Delaware
corporation (“Kohl’s”) and HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC., a Delaware corporation (“Home
Depot”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Riverton Land Holdings, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability company
(“Developer”), and Home Depot entered into a certain Restriction Agreement and Grant of
Easements, dated as of December 1, 2005, recorded with the Salt Lake County Recorder on
December 1, 2005, as Entry No. 9569861, Book 9224 at Page 9448 (“Original RAGE”). The
Original RAGE has been amended and supplemented by that certain First Amendment to
Restriction Agreement and Grant of Easements, dated as of March 31, 2006, recorded with the
Salt Lake County Recorder on April 20, 2006, as Entry No. 9699445, Book 9282, at Page 9735
(“First Amendment”) (the Original RAGE, as so amended and supplemented, is hereinafter
called the “RAGE”), for the purpose of developing and operating a certain Shopping Center (as
defined in the Original RAGE) in order to effectuate the common use and operation thereof (the
Shopping Center is more fully described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto); and

WHEREAS, Riverton Depot and Home Depot are all of the Consenting Owners, as that
term is defined in the RAGE, and desire to modify the RAGE, as more particularly set forth
hereafter.

WHEREAS, Kohl’s has entered into a Lease and is or will be the Tenant of that portion
of the Shopping Center more particularly described on Exhibit “B” hereto, and hereinafter
referred to as the “Kohl’s Parcel”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals Defined Terms. The foregoing recitals are hereby fully
incorporated into this Second Amendment. All capitalized terms used in this Second
Amendment shall, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, have the same meaning as those
terms are defined to have in the Original RAGE.

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1070




2. Definitions.

(a) Section 1.3(aa) is hereby amended to delete the word “or” before (ii), and
the following proviso to the end thereof:

“, or (iii) where the record holders of fee simple title to Parcels are held by
Persons with identical ownership and control, all such Persons shall be
collectively an Owner of all such Parcels provided; however, that any
notice required under the RAGE to be delivered to an Owner of a Parcel
that is a part of the Developer Parcel shall be satisfied for all purposes by
delivery only to Riverton Depot and to Kohl’s.”

(b) Section 1.3(gg) is hereby amended to add the following proviso to the end
thereof:

“provided, however, that so long as Kohl’s is an Occupant of the Kohl!’s
Parcel, Kohl’s shall be a Prime Lessee.”

3. Type and Design of Building. Section 2.3(e) is hereby amended to add the
following provision to the end thereof:

“Likewise, the Building to be constructed on the Kohl’s Parcel may be
built as an ‘unlimited area’ building under certain building codes (by way
of explanation, but not limitation, an ‘unlimited area’ building is
designated II-B under the Uniform Building Code).”

4, Signs.

(a) Exhibit “C” of the RAGE is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with Exhibit “C” attached hereto. The designations of the businesses on each of the Center
Pylon Signs, as depicted on Exhibit “C” attached hereto shall prevail over any provisions set
forth in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 4.2 to the contrary.

(b) Section 3.4 is hereby amended to add the following as a second paragraph
thereof:

“Developer, as grantor, hereby grants to the Owner of the Kohl’s Parcel, as
grantee, for the benefit of the Kohl’s Parcel, a non-exclusive easement under,
through, and across the Common Area of the grantor’s Parcel(s) and across those
specific areas where signage is to include a Kohl’s panel, as shown on Exhibit
“C” attached hereto, for the installation, operation, maintenance, repair and
replacement of Kohl’s signage.”

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1071




thereof:

4828-6286-3618. 3

Shopping Center Restrictions.

(a) Section 5.1(a) is hereby amended to add the following provision to the end

“Provided the foregoing restrictions on use set forth in this Section 5.1(a)
shall not apply to the Kohl's Parcel, provided that a "Kohl's Department
Store" (operated in a similar manner as the majority of stores within such
retail department store chain located in the State of Utah) operates the
Kohl’s Parcel; provided, however that nothing contained in this Section
5.1(a) shall permit the operation of a home improvement store or hardware
store on the Kohl's Parcel which is substantially similar to the inventory
and business format of Home Depot, Lowe's, Menard's, Ace Hardware or
Sears as of the date hereof or the licensure of Floor Area to a third-party
for, or the operation by a third-party of, a department within any retail
department store on the Kohl's Parcel which is substantially similar to the
inventory and business format of Home Depot, Lowe's, Menard's, Ace
Hardware or Sears as of the date hereof. In the event that the Kohl’s
Parcel ceases to be operated as a “Kohl’s Department Store", the
restrictions on use set forth in Section 5.1(a) shall not apply to the
operation of another national or regional retail department store chain on
the Kohl's Parcel as stores within such other national or regional retail
department store chain are operated from time to time; provided, however
that: (A) such other department store must operate within at least 40,000
square feet of Floor Area on the Building on the Kohl's Parcel, (B) nothing
contained herein shall permit the operation of a home improvement store
or hardware store on the Kohl's Parcel which is substantially similar to the
inventory and business format of Home Depot, Lowe's, Menard's, Ace
Hardware or Sears as of the date hereof or the licensure of Floor Areato a
third-party for, or the operation by a third-party of, a department within
any retail department store on the Kohl's Parcel which is substantially
similar to the inventory and business format of Home Depot, Lowe's,
Menard's, Ace Hardware or Sears as of the date hereof, and (C) the
Prohibited Home Improvement Items will be barred in connection with the
operation of any other type of business being operated on the Kohl’s
Parcel regardless of size (other than for incidental sales as permitted
above).”

(b) Section 5.2(a) is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

“(a) No portion of the Shopping Center other than the Home Depot
Parcet shall be used for any non-retail use or for any of the following
purposes: a surplus store; gun range; the sale of guns as a primary use; a
warehouse; an animal kennel (provided, however, the foregoing exception
shall not preclude any veterinary or boarding services provided in
connection with a pet shop, provided such veterinary or boarding services
are only incidental to the operation of the pet shop. Further, all kennels,
runs and pens shall be located inside the Building).”

BK 9619 PG 1072

BT~ AT, 4 R e arey s

G T

A A L BT AW



(c) Section 5.2(b) is hereby amended to add the following proviso to the end
thereof:

“Provided, however, use of all or a portion of proposed Lot 14 as depicted
on Exhibit “C” for office buildings and usage shall not be prohibited.”

6. Lighting. Section 7 is hereby amended to add the following provision to the end
thereof:

“Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 7 to the contrary, the
lighting system along the sidewalks directly adjacent to the store front of
the Kohl’s Building may have a layout distributing a five (5) foot candle
minimum, in accordance with Kohl’s photometric plans.”

7. Conflict Survival, In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions
of the RAGE, and the terms of this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment
shall control in all events. Except as specifically modified or amended by the terms of this
Amendment, the RAGE remains in full force and effect, without change or modification.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be an original, but all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and
the same instrument. Signature and acknowledgement pages may be detached from individual
counterparts, but attached to a single multiple original in order to form a single or multiple
original of this document.

[Intentionally blank. Signature blocks to follow.]

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1073

e

W



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by
their duly authorized representatives effective as of the day and year first written above.

RIVERTON DEPOT, LLC,
a Utah limited liability company

{ e
By: 2/ W
Mike Stangl
Its: Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
) ss:
County of Salt Lake )

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this c:;mé y of ung ,
2008, by Mike Stangl, as Manager of Riverton Depot, LL.C, a |/tah limited Iial#lity company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

gy -0

SOEAST 7200 S0UTH
MIDVALE, UTAH 84047
COMM. EXP. 06-14-2611

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1074




HOME DEPOT U.S.A,, INC.

a Delaware corporation §
!
4

O e S —

i A

Notary Acknowledgment:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

P T T SR i e s

efore me, (1&g M. Su b, personally appeared ;
€F who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the :
person(s] whose name¢s{1yare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
h@:/they executed the same in hi@heir authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their
signature(s} on the instrument the person(g), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

R o S e R TR AR N B IO

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1075

S i i N MRS SRR T 2 R SR g



KOHL’S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.
a Delaware corporation

s

Steven R. Karl, Vice President,
Property Development Law

STATE OF Wiscongih)

sS
County of WME&iM)

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this = =nd_ day of \T‘Uif_
2008, by Steven R. Karl, Vice President, Property Deve]opment Law of Kohl’s Department
Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public / '\\\‘“1‘( D. W
s\‘@

PR LY Ty I’/
My Commission Expires: S %,
0B/ 07 (2611 $x WO R %

4828-6286-3618.3

BK 9619 PG 1076

R ———

e R e 2




EXHIBIT “A”

(Legal Description of Shopping Center)

b
i
%_.
I
5
H

b
i

i
@

The real property referenced in the foregoing instrument is located in Salt Lake County,
Utah and is more particularly described as:

Lots 1 through 13, The Home Depot, A Commercial Subdivision, b
according to the official plat thereof, recorded November 10, 2005
as Document No. 9551334 in Book 2005 of plats at page 357, in
the office of the Salt lake County Recorder, State of Utah.

Ao %”  27-32-3%1- o1 ¥
2} -52- 3\ - s
21-32 33— oV 3
21-32-3%- 016G
2F 33 — <=1 g
23-3031 - oo

s F T dynr

4828-6286-3618, 3

BK 9619 PG 1077 P2

HERR R



EXHIBIT “B”

A part of Lot 10 of the 2™ Amended The Home Depot, a Commercial Subdivision by
metes and bounds, recorded February 27, 2007 as Entry No. 10016042, in Book 9427, at Page
7650, in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, being within the Southwest Quarter of
Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, U.S. Survey, in
Riverton, Salt Lake County, Utah:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly Line of 3600 West Street as it exists at 85.00 foot
half-width being 531.75 feet North 0°12°13” East along the Quarter Section Line and 85.00 feet
West from the South Quarter Corner of said Section 32; and running thence West 200.09 feet;
thence South 183.00 feet to the North Line of Lot 8 of said 2°¢ Amended Subdivision; thence
West 377.05 feet along said North Line and the North Line of Lots 6 and 7 to the Northwest
Corner of said Lot 6; thence Northwesterly along the arc of a 469.15 foot radius curve to the left
a distance of 219.27 feet (Central Angle equals 26°46’41” and Long Chord bears North
13°14°56” West 217.28 feet); thence East 292.91 feet; thence North 286.00 feet; thence West
1.88 feet; thence North 235.02 feet; thence West 7.88 feet; thence North 72.00 feet; thence North
45°00°00” East 47.00 feet, thence East 324.87 feet to the Westerly Line of said 3600 West Street
as it exists at 73.00 foot half-width; thence along said Westerly Line the following three courses:
South 0°12°13” West 108.90 feet; South 2°24'06” West 312.85 feet; and South 0°12713” West
233.28 feet to the point of beginning.

Contains 302,901 sq. ft.
or 6.954 acres

AW 4 29-2.33- coq
L7} -32- 3 212
23-32- 33—l
21 -3- - 61T

4828-6286-3618. 3

BK 9619 PG 1078

Yoo

e

L T fatici e RN

D B RO R AR Y AT

A Bl b R

A 3



B s B sy e e 3 P A e 15 o i N 15 S W 1 b 0 P B S YL, S 3 o P S o VA 0 i T 2o - e o0 it
!

SIGNAGE SCHEDULE
ERTCT DMENEINS AREA (7GR STE- AN TCF BVETIN CTROT SoRL Gove G
RE~ LTy - a, " - E - ; Sika
| swdfi Fam oo 0w | _wEa r | o TUON ( ONIYENT CGuVEN 5GNS
S=ARLT MINUMENT SIGN B . €4 50 T

FACY SiTa £

49 50 1 HCuF 0FPCT 08 tr a2 SRSY

az syt OWWER,/TEHANT OF kO-L'S PARCEL 33 SF {2 53E
sy fgun:

SeudRET MTRUMENT SITh
PARTE_ wOrsWEnT S
! ShATTS WOHMUMENT SGN
D SHRALY MUMUNENT SN

T 4—FITURE CEMANTR a - R E —< E O Z C &
SHARED MOMIEY 35N 3
E4 50 FT €4 57 (.2 5MES) 4

N

_ = LA ) WUNUMENT SIGN 84 S0 FT. HOwE £ SF (v} LIOES)

WNE W, Uk KOC-LS PaRcin 113 3F {7 S04 I

dutr NANTS sz ap iz og !
ora =

SHAAED MORWES" ST £

BFUTURT EUANTS

) N A .

SHARED MON. MENT S ON [

FLIUIE TENANTS | rre—
1o =

SHARET MORLMSST 5N L
5-TLTURE TENANTS
—_— = o — IMNER/IEMANT OF KG-L'S PARCIL
AT TENANTS

oA .

SHARED MON_WENT TN K
=OME DEPDT
JWNER/TENAN OF WOmL'S PARCEL

BK 9619 PG 1079

2Rl TENANTS

smamD womuser S0 G To LCT 14 lidlg —
: v M —a— | _—
TSRt Toaing ML PR 74,282 S.F. ﬁ I

TOTAL »

ELDEFLES SIGNAGT AFFLIZATIOR PECPAGES WUST BE REVIEWSZ 2D
APFAVED BY TWE LIS TF RVERTCM

1.705 ~CRES

S-DEVCORP, INC.
B € HOO & SATT 2
T
bt

vl mi v

THE FOME

DIPOT
LGT A

669,294 S.F.

]H

LCT 13
302,264 SF.
§.939 ACRES

LOT 1¢
164.750 S.F.
3.782 ACRES

LOT 2B

"38,208 5F
3173 AURES _

36,556 S.F.

Fal 1
\ / 0.838 ACRES

13400 SOUTH STREET AND 3500 WEST STREET
RIVERTON CITY, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

] T T
b B .
] e i a
— T — T ——3—— 2
o _ ._v_ PRCPOSED T N o
PROPUSED SON EASEWERT atEas 1o 1 FASERbTLS .
~ s | 1 __, 2
1/ | [N 1 m
[
-

THE HOME DEPOT

_ ) LOT B Y LIT 7 o LOoT 8 VLICT 1
) | 50,643 SF. | 42,515 S.F. | 58,550 S.F.1 44,574 SF.
1.163 ACRES |0.976 ACRES |0.885 >nmmm 1.023 ACRES .

LCT = | Iy s
| NOT A I 65.285 S.F. | 80,079 S.F.
) PART | 1,499 ACRES 1.838 ACRES

S e yanc
F S I &




a7 Lt e s bl

o e b T A N e

A AN B A A T e R

EXHIBIT C

R VERTON,

A" {SHARED PYLON SIGN) ELEVATION

SKiN "B” (SHARED MONUMENT SIGN) ELEVATION

T
e ny
T
T R
o ]
L4 L* ] ' e e
s oy = B e
e ] =
® n e Bl
= o]
VLW oW Ex W EC ER .
] e
T s
i

BANGFITIR kWY PY_ON SIG4)

v
o

SIGN ‘D" (CARCEL MONUMENT SIGN) ELEVATION

SR

JIH0C S STRLET WONUMENT SIGN}

[T, == 5t ] .
e e

e e
N 1 & |
wm,._ b = s ]

AN &

1 . T,

- - ]

o )

.
it

— AT

o do” ey

— Lt e warn a7

- " it e camma e

SGM TE” {SHARED SIGR} ELEVATION

s

k]

HIHEH R

-

SN 0 (SHARED MONUNEN" STGN) ELEVATION

IMAHNE | CENTEH MORUMEN 5 GN)

CAL 316 ¢

{3600 W STEEDT MOMUMLND SI0N)

FOLOWING Z-SDET SiChS

1 FMEE SIAMDING PYLIN / WONUMEWT COMMOM SIGRS

PoLEn 56 4
=Dt Lk PQT
OWHERTOAANT OF w0aL's PARCEL
A 3

G, =

-an

SHARED meONMEET §IG &
e
OME DEFQT
ORUFRATCNAN b v % PARGEL
2 TUTURT TEMANTZ
TIAL =
SUARTD MONLWVENT SIGY ©

4 FUTLRT TENANTS 98,55 [x2 BOLS)

TOTAL e THE G
SASALD MONLMWENT SIGN D

FUTURE TEwAN'S 40 SF 3
w52 30CS)

tl 106 5 5= (x2 SIDES)
COHUS PARCEL 2°.3 §F. a2 SIO(5;
irs. . w2 51

YUAELT MONUNENT SIGh E

omL A
SHARCH WONUMFENT S |
HIME BEED"
ORMER/TEMART OF ARG BARCE)
ZorUIURE IENANTS

o =
SHARD MONUMENT SICH €

DwnTE A TENMART T1- KOKL 'S SBRTEL 21 % 57 [x2 SDES)
54 !

S_FLT_RE TENAN™S

oML v G

B.DETALED) SHNACE ARF| CATION FACKAGES MUST 20 RECEWCD aMD

ASCROVED @Y THE CTr CF ALERTON

A THY MASTER StAN (C& RIVERTON “E0T SHALL CONSIST U4 InE

) mid.nggmﬁ!umﬁmﬁ’:ﬂx
C\ SCAD 37187 -0

{13402 & STREET MONUMENT SGN)

SICN T (SHARED MOMUMENT SIGN) ELEVATION

BK 9619 PG 1080

O

SCALL 318w U7

(3607 # STREED MONUWENT SISRY
(MATKE”" CLN'EH WONUMENT TSN}

13400 BOUTH STAEET AND 3600 WEBT 8TREET
RIVERTON CITY, BALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

LOTS 9. 10, 12, 13 AND 14

THE HOME DEPOT




